
 

 

 
MEETING: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (CHILDREN'S 

SERVICES AND SAFEGUARDING) 
  

DATE: Tuesday, 28th November 2023 
  
TIME: 6.30 pm 

  
VENUE: Committee Room - Bootle Town Hall, Trinity Road, Bootle, L20 7AE 
  

 
 Member 

 
Councillor 

Substitute 

 
Councillor 

 Cllr. Judy Hardman (Chair) 
Cllr. Natasha Carlin (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr. Danny Burns 

Cllr. Clare Carragher 
Cllr. Leo Evans 

Cllr. Christine Howard 
Cllr. Christopher Page 
Cllr. Mike Prendergast 

Cllr. Carol Richards 
Cllr. Tom Spring 
Maurice Byrne, Healthwatch 

Mrs Sandra Cain, Independent 
Advisory Member 

Karen Christie, Healthwatch 
Stuart Harrison, Diocese 
Gemma Armer, PGR 

Cheryl Swainbank, PGR 
 

Cllr. Peter Harvey 
Cllr. Paul Tweed 
Cllr. Greg Myers 

Cllr. Jennifer Corcoran 
Cllr. Gareth Lloyd-Johnson 

Cllr. Phil Hart 
Cllr. John Joseph Kelly 
Cllr. Tony Brough 

Cllr. Steve McGinnity 
Cllr. John Kelly 
 

 
 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Laura Bootland, Senior Democratic Services 

Officer 
 Telephone: 0151 934 2078 

 Fax:  
 E-mail: laura.bootland@sefton.gov.uk 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 

facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 

the meeting.  If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 
please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack



 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  

 Members are requested at a meeting where a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or personal interest arises, which is not 
already included in their Register of Members' Interests, to 

declare any interests that relate to an item on the agenda. 
 

Where a Member discloses a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, 
he/she must withdraw from the meeting room, including from 
t
[...]
sioning Plan 

(Pages 29 - 
104) 

 Joint report of the Executive Director of Children’s Social  



Care and Education and the Executive Director for Adult 
Social Care and Health/NHS Place Director 
 

9.   Performance and Quality (Pages 105 - 
110) 

 Report of the Assistant Director Children’s Services (Quality 
Assurance and Safeguarding) 

 

 

10.   Education Scorecard (Pages 111 - 
130) 

 Report of the Assistant Director of Children’s Services 

(Education) 
 

 

11.   Ofsted Inspections (To Follow) 

 Report of the Assistant Director of Children’s Services 

(Education) 
 

 

12.   Consideration of the Terms of Reference and inclusion 

of Co-Opted Members on the Committee 
(Pages 131 - 

136) 

 Report of the Chief Legal and Democratic Officer 
 

 

13.   Work Programme Key Decision Forward Plan (Pages 137 - 
154) 

 Report of the Chief Legal and Democratic Officer 

 

 

 



THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL IN”. 

 

11 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
(CHILDREN'S SERVICES AND SAFEGUARDING) 

 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, SOUTHPORT 

ON TUESDAY 26TH SEPTEMBER, 2023 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Hardman (in the Chair) 

Councillor Carlin (Vice-Chair)  
Councillors Danny Burns, Carragher, Howard, 

Christopher Page, Prendergast, Richards and Spring 
 

ALSO PRESENT: Mrs. S. Cain, Independent Advisory Member 

Ms. K. Christie, Healthwatch 
Ms. G. Armer, Parent Governor Representative 

Ms. C. Swainbank, Parent Governor Representative 
Councillor Doyle, Cabinet Member – Children’s 
Social Care 

Councillor Roscoe, Cabinet Member - Education 
17 members of the public 

 
 
15. INTRODUCTIONS  

 
Introductions took place. 

 
16. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Evans and his 
Substitute Councillor Lloyd-Johnson; and Mr. Maurice Byrne, Healthwatch 

Sefton. 
 
17. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 

interests were received. 
 
18. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 6 June 2023, be confirmed as a 
correct record. 

 
19. PETITION - THE VOICE OF THE FAMILIES  

 
The Committee considered a petition which had been received by the 
Council from The Voice of the Families group. 

 
The petition requested that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

(Childrens Services and Safeguarding) membership be increased by a 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
AND SAFEGUARDING) - TUESDAY 26TH SEPTEMBER, 2023 
 

12 

further three independent people who had lived experience, especially 
those in the crucial Early Years, Primary and Teen years. 

 
A representative of The Voice of the Families was in attendance to present 
the petition. 

 
The Committee responded with the following points: 

 

 Members of the Committee considered that they had lived 
experience. 

 Membership of the Committee, including co-opted members, could 
be reviewed. 

 Advice would be sought from officers and the Local Government 
Association. 

 Consideration would be given as to how best the Committee could 
obtain views of service users. 

 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the petition be noted and The Voice of the Families be advised of the 
outcome of discussions in due course. 
 
20. CABINET MEMBER REPORTS  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 
Officer submitting the most recent update reports from the Cabinet 
Member – Children’s Social Care, and the Cabinet Member – Education, 

whose portfolios fell within the remit of the Committee. 
 

The Cabinet Member update report – Children’s Social Care, attached to 
the report at Appendix A, outlined information on the following: 
 

 Children’s Social Care 

 Stability and capacity in the workforce 

 Budget 

 Elected Member Training 

 Help and Protection 

 Early Help 

 Team Around School 

 Domestic Abuse 

 Cared for Children and Care Experienced 

 Ofsted Monitoring Visit 

 Corporate Parenting 

 Sufficiency 

 Unregulated and unregistered placements 

 Safeguarding, Review and Quality Assurance 

 Practice Week 

 Safeguarding Partnership 

 Quality Assurance 

 Youth Justice Service (YJS): 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
AND SAFEGUARDING) - TUESDAY 26TH SEPTEMBER, 2023 
 

13 

o Performance  
o First Time Entrants 

o Use of Custody 
o New Key Performance Indictors 
o Oversight Framework 

o HMIP Inspection cycle 
 

The Cabinet Member update report – Education, attached to the report at 
Appendix B, outlined information on the following: 
 

 Delivering Better Value in Special Educational Needs and 
Disabilities (SEND) Programme 

 OFSTED Local Area Inspection preparation 

 SEND 

 Inclusion 

 School Improvement  

 Early Years 

 Virtual School 

 Attendance 

 Reinforced autoclaved aerated concrete (RAAC) 
 

Councillors Roscoe and Doyle attended the meeting to present their 
reports and to respond to any questions or issues raised by Members of 

the Committee. 
 
Members of the Committee raised the following questions/issues on the 

update report from the Cabinet Member – Children’s Social Care: 
 

 The rationale behind safeguarding leads working more closely 
together. 

 Increasing numbers of permanent staff. 

 The creation of the Family Hub model. 

 Children in the Youth Justice system. 

 Sufficiency and priorities. 
 

Members of the Committee raised the following questions/issues on the 
update report from the Cabinet Member – Education: 

 

 The prevalence of RAAC in Sefton schools. 

 SEND, EHC assessments and the graduated approach. 

 The new SEND Dashboard. 

 SEND had been identified as an area for review. 

 Difficulties associated with waiting for a diagnosis and pathway, as 
part of the EHC assessments. 

 The virtual school and links to higher education. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the update reports
[...]
attend a future formal meeting of the Committee, or if the 
item should be referred to an informal meeting of Committee 

Members; 

 note that there were no items for pre-scrutiny by the Committee 

from the latest Key Decision Forward Plan; 

 note the informal meetings of Committee Members and site visits to 
be undertaken during 2023/24; 

 note the training proposals available from the Local Government 
Association (LGA) and in-house; 

 consider the topic of Special Educational Needs and Disabilities 
(SEND) as a potential item for in-depth scrutiny during 2023/24; and 

 receive an update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

 

A supplementary agenda requested Committee Members to formally 
agree a number of proposals that had arisen from an informal meeting of 

the Committee held with Health Providers. 
 
Members of the Committee raised the following questions/issues: 

 

 The in-person training sessions currently being offered by the LGA. 

 
RESOLVED: That 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
AND SAFEGUARDING) - TUESDAY 26TH SEPTEMBER, 2023 
 

18 

(1) the Work Programme for 2023/24, as set out at Appendix A to the 
report, be noted, along with any additional items to be included and 

agreed; 
 
(2) consideration as to whether representatives of the Police and other 

Multi-Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH) team members should be 
invited to attend a future formal meeting of the Committee, or if the 

item should be referred to an informal meeting of Committee 
Members, be deferred to a future meeting; 

 

(3) the fact that there are no items for pre-scrutiny from the Key 
Decision Forward Plan that fall under the remit of the Committee, on 

this occasion, be noted; 
 
(4) the informal meetings of Committee Members and site visits to be 

undertaken during 2023/24, as set out at Appendix B be noted; 
 

(5) the following proposals, arising from the inform
[...]
f Meeting: Tuesday 28 
November 2023 

Subject: Performance and Quality 
 

Report of: Assistant Director of 
Children's Services 

(Quality Assurance 
and Safeguarding) 
 

Wards Affected: (All Wards); 

Portfolio: Children’s Social Care 
 

Is this a Key 
Decision: 

No Included in 
Forward Plan: 

No 

Exempt / 

Confidential 
Report: 

No 

 

Summary: 

This report addresses quality assurance and performance headlines in the period August 
to October 2023. The report is accompanied by a revised ‘performance scorecard’ which 

focuses on the Key Performance Indicators highlighted by the Children’s Commissioner 
as examples of ‘System Health’.  In addition to these headline KPIs report also provides 

information in respect of the main data sets reported upon in the monthly ‘chat’ report.  
 
These are similar to the KPIs the Committee has had sight of previously but are more 

aligned with the focus of the Improvement Board.  Relevant data sets are accompanied 
by a ‘trend analysis’ which details the direction of travel for that data set (using regional 

comparators when available) as well as a ‘practice analysis’ which provides information 
on any activity taking place around that data set. 
 

Recommendation(s): 
 

That Members note that: 

 
(1) As performance management capacity increases, data is now beginning to focus 

on key areas of the service which are driving high or low performance. 
 

(2) Assessment performance is an area where this level of detail is supporting our 
understanding. 

 

(3) The quality assurance section of the report details the findings of audits, 
amendments to the Quality Assurance Framework as well as the focus of QA 

activity for the coming period.  
 
 
Reasons for the Recommendation(s): 
 

As outlined above. 

Page 105

Agenda Item 9



 

 

 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications) 

 

N/A 
 
What will it cost and how will it be financed? 

 
(A) Revenue Costs    None Identifi
[...]
of Co-

Opted Members on the Committee 
 

Report of: Chief Legal and 

Democratic Officer 
 

Wards Affected: (All Wards); 

Portfolio: Cabinet Member – Children’s Services 
Cabinet Member - Education 
 

Is this a Key 
Decision: 

No Included in 
Forward Plan: 

No 

Exempt / 

Confidential 
Report: 

No 

 

Summary: 

 
To formally respond to a petition received previously by the Committee. 
 
Recommendation(s): 

 
(1) a review of the Terms of Reference for the Committee, as set out within the 

Council’s Constitution, to include the use of co-opted members and the possibility 

of establishing a sub-committee to formally meet with parent groups, be 
undertaken and any proposals for amendments be submitted to the Adjourned 

Annual Meeting of the Council to be held in May 2024; and 
 
(2) the Committee should continue to meet informally  with groups of parents, children 

and representative groups and expand this throughout the Municipal Year, with 
the aim of ensuring that the voices of those with lived experience are heard and 

inform the work of the Committee. 
 
 
Reasons for the Recommendation(s): 

 

The Committee received a petition requesting representation on the Committee and this 
has presented an opportunity for the Terms of Reference and operation of the 
Committee to be reviewed. 

 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications) 

 
Increasing the number of co-opted members on the Committee at the current time would 
pre-empt any findings of an in-depth review of the Committee’s Terms of Reference. 

 
What will it cost and how will it be financed? 

 

Page 131

Agenda Item 12



 

 

(A) Revenue Costs 

 

None. 
 
(B) Capital Costs 

 
None 
 
Implications of the Proposals: 

 
Resource Implications (Financial, IT, Staffing and Assets):  

 
The proposals have staffing implications, in terms of officer time, which can be 

contained within the current budget, at the current time. 
 

Legal Implications: 

The
[...]
e users. 

 
The Committee resolved: 

 
“That the petition be noted and The Voice of the Families be advised of the 
outcome of discussions in due course.” 

 
2. Recent Developments 

 
2.1 Subsequent to the meeting on 26 September 2023, Committee Members met 

informally to consider the request from the Voice of the Families group; the 

membership of the Committee, including co-opted members; the Terms of 
Reference for the Committee; and how best the Committee could obtain views of 

service users. 
 
3. Initial Findings 

 
3.1 The full Council, at its Adjourned Annual Meeting held on 18 May 2023, appointed 

10 elected Members to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Children’s Services 
and Safeguarding), in accordance with the Political Balance Rules. It also 
appointed 4 Education Added Members (2 Church Representatives and 2 Parent 

Governor Representatives) and 3 Associate Members. 
 

Page 134

Agenda Item 12



 

 

3.2 Regarding the Education Added Members, Committee Members were advised 
that the Council’s Constitution requires the Committee to have co-opted members 

nominated from both the Diocese and the Archdiocese. This is in accordance with 
the Local Authorities (Committee System) (England) Regulations 2012. The 

Constitution also requires the Committee to have two Parent Governor 
Representatives. This is in accordance with the Parent Governor Representatives 
(England) Regulations 2001. 

 
3.2 Regarding the Associate Members, the Committee has previously chosen to have 

two representatives from Healthwatch Sefton, to provide advice on health-related 
matters relating to children and young people. The Committee has also previously 
chosen to retain the services of an independent advisory member who was 

formerly a parent governor representative on the Committee. 
 

3.3 Committee Members considered the difficulties associated with seeking 
representation from all relevant groups across the Borough and considered that, 
for the time being
[...]
 the difficulties associated with this, in particular the risk that 

individual young people co-opted on to the Committee would be in a minority and 
could feel isolated and marginalised. 

 
4.3  Committee members considered that the perspectives of children and young 

people could be obtained more appropriately by meeting them “on their own 

territory”, for example through informal visits to children’s participation groups. 
However, the views of the Sefton Young Advisers on this matter will be sought 

and taken into account. 
 
5. Proposals 

 
5.1 It is proposed that no action should be taken at the current time regarding the 

request to increase membership on the Committee, subject to paragraph 5.2 
below. 

 

5.2 A review of the Terms of Reference for the Committee, as set out within the 
Council’s Constitution, should be undertaken, to include the use of co-opted 

members on the Committee and the possibility of establishing a sub-committee to 
formally meet with parent groups. Any proposals for amendments could be 
submitted to the Adjourned Annual Meeting of the Council to be held in May 2024. 

 
5.3 Continued efforts to include the views and perspectives of parents, carers and 

young people though various appropriate means should be made. 

Page 136

Agenda Item 12



Report to: Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
(Children’s 

Services and 
Safeguarding) 
 

Date of Meeting: 28 November 2023 
 

Subject: Work Programme 2023/24, Scrutiny Review Topics and Key 
Decision Forward Plan 
 

Report of: Chief Legal and 
Democratic Officer 
 

Wards Affected: All 

Cabinet Portfolio: Children’s Social Care 

Education 
 

Is this a Key 

Decision: 
No Included in 

Forward Plan: 
No 

Exempt / 
Confidential 

Report: 

No 

 
Summary: 

 

To: 

 seek the views of the Committee on the Work Programme for the remainder of 

the Municipal Year 2023/24; 

 indicate whether representatives of the Police and other Multi-Agency 

Safeguarding Hub (MASH) team members should be invited to attend a future 
formal meeting of the Committee, or the item should be referred to an informal 
meeting of Committee Members; 

 note that there are no items for pre-scrutiny by the Committee from the latest 
Key Decision Forward Plan / to identify any items for pre-scrutiny by the 

Committee from the latest Key Decision Forward Plan; 

 note the informal meetings of Committee Members and site visits to be 

undertaken during 2023/24; 

 note the training proposals available from the Local Government Association 
and in-house; 

 consider the topic of Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) as a 
potential item for in-depth scrutiny during 2023/24; and 

 to receive an update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee. 

 
Recommendations: 

 

That: 
 

(1) the Work Programme for 2023/24, as set out at Appendix A to the report, be 
noted, along with any additional items to be included and agreed; 
 

(2) The views of the Committee are sought as to whether representatives of the 
Police and other Multi-Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH) team members should 

Page 137

Agenda Item 13



be invited to attend a future formal meeting of the Committee, or if the item 
should be referred to an informal meeting of Committee Members; 

 
(3) the fact that there are no items for pre-scrutiny from the Key Decision Forward 

Plan that fall under the remit of the Committee, on this occasion, be noted; 
 

(4) the informal meetings of Committee Members and site visits to be undertaken 

during 2023/24, as set out at Appendix B be noted; 
 

(5) the training proposals available from the Local Government Association and in-
house be noted; 
 

(6) the topic of Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) be approved for 
in-depth scrutiny by Members of the Committee during 2023/24 and relevant 

activities be included in the schedule of the informal meetings of Committee 
Members and site visits to be
[...]
n and the Council’s response to 
the Government consultation on home education. 

 

 

Debbie Campbell/Laura Bootland/ Tricia 
Davies  

P
age 152

A
genda Item

 13



APPENDIX B 

3        06/10/23 

6. Meeting(s) with Groups 

 

To meet with the Making a Difference (MAD) Group – to be arranged. 

 

Sefton Parent Carers Forum – Monday 4th December and Tuesday 12th 
December. 

Debbie Campbell / Laura Bootland 

7. Visits 

 

To visit the Menai Wellbeing Centre – to be arranged. 

To visit Children’s Services at Magdalen House, Bootle – to be arranged. 

To visit the Sunflowers House building at Alder Hey - to be arranged. 

 

Debbie Campbell / Laura Bootland 

 P
age 153

A
genda Item

 13



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Cabinet Member Reports
	Appendix A  - Children's Social Care - Nov 2023 (003)
	Appendix B Education October2023

	8 Special Educational Needs and Disabilities Joint Commissioning Plan
	SEND Joint Commissioning Strategy Equality Impact Assessment June 2023
	SEND JC Commissioning Strategy and Plan (002)

	9 Performance and Quality
	10 Education Scorecard
	12 Consideration of the Terms of Reference and inclusion of Co-Opted Members on the Committee
	13 Work Programme Key Decision Forward Plan
	Appendix A Work Programme 2023-24
	Appendix B Informal Meetings 2023-24




Minutes of the meeting

THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL IN”.

JVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (CHILDREN'S SERVICES
AND SAFEGUARDING)

Q
/QEETING HELD AT THE COMMITTEE ROOM -BOOTLE TOWN HALL,
TRINITY ROAD, BOOTLE, L20 7AE
ON TUESDAY 28TH NOVEMBER, 2023

PRESENT: Councillor Hardman (in the Chair)
Councillor Carlin (Vice-Chair)
Councillors Danny Burns, Evans, Howard,
Christopher Page, Richards, Spring, Brough, Byrne,
Sandra Cainand Armer

ALSO PRESENT: ClIr. Mhairi Doyle, M.B.E.
ClIr. Diane Roscoe
Joe Banham, Assistant Director of Quality
Assurance, Performance and Safeguarding
Risthardh Hare
Eleanor Moulton
David McCullough
Debbie Campbell
Laura Bootland

27. INTRODUCTIONS
Introductions were made.

28. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Prendergast and Ms.
Cheryl Swainbank, Parent Governor Representative.

29. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal
interests were received.

30. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 2023, be confirmed
as a correct record.

31. PETITION - EDUCATION AND HEALTHCARE PLANS FOR 16-25
YEAR OLDS

The Committee considered a petition which had been received by the
Council from The Voice of the Families group.

20



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (CHILDREN'S SERVICES
AND SAFEGUARDING) - TUESDAY 28TH NOVEMBER, 2023

The petition requested that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee
(Childrens Services and Safeguarding) should make Education and
Healthcare Plans (EHCP) for 16—25-year-olds a regular and fixed feature
on scrutiny committee agendas and designate a member of the scrutiny
committee to be responsible for the EHCP agenda item. The petition also
requested that the scrutiny committee should identify and publicise the
names and contact details for the three people accountable for the
provision of EHCPs.

A representative of The Voice of the Families was in attendance to present
the petition.

The Committee responded with the following points:

The Committee was grateful for the issue of EHCP’s 16-25 year
olds being brought to the Committee’s attention.

The Committee’s agendas were formatted to ensure that all areas
within the Committee’s remit received specific attention.
Championing this issue, along with all other issues the committee
scrutinised, was the responsibility of all Members of the Committee.
Parents and carers were reminded that if they had a complaint and
felt the escalation process was not working for them, they had the
right to contact their Ward Councillor.

Data on EHCP’s could be included in the data regularly presented
to members via the Scorecard.

RESOLVED: That

(1) the petition be noted; and

(2) EHCP data for 16-25 year olds be included in the scorecard and
reported to the Committee at each meeting.

32.  PETITION - PUBLIC SPEAKING AT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY

COMMITTEES

The Committee considered a petition which had been received by the
Council from a local resident.

The petition requested that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee
(Childrens Services and Safeguarding) should allow members of the public
5 minutes to speak at its formal committee meetings.

The lead petitioner was in attendance to present the petition.

The Committee responded with the following points:

The Scrutiny Committee did not make formal decisions, it could
scrutinise decisions and services and make recommendations.

21



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (CHILDREN'S SERVICES
AND SAFEGUARDING) - TUESDAY 28TH NOVEMBER, 2023

e The Committee was committed to making the committee process
more accessible.

e There would be a review of the Committee’s Terms of Reference
(see agenda item 12 below), and public participation would be
considered as part of this review. This petition would help inform
discussions.

¢ In the meantime, the petition route remained open to the public.

RESOLVED:

That the petition be noted and be taken into consideration as part of the
review of the Committee’s Terms of Reference.

33. CABINET MEMBER REPORTS

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic
Officer submitting the most recent update reports from the Cabinet
Member — Children’s Social Care, and the Cabinet Member — Education,
whose portfolios fell within the remit of the Committee.

The Cabinet Member update report — Children’s Social Care, attached to
the report at Appendix A, outlined information on the following:

Children’s Social Care:
o Stability and capacity in the workplace
o Elected Member Training
o Early Help and Protection

Cared for Children and Care Experienced:
o The Sufficiency Strategy
o Quality Assurance of Commissioned Placements
o Unregulated and unregistered Placements

Safeguarding, review and Quality Assurance:
o Practice Week
o Quality Assurance

Youth Justice Service (YJS):
o Performance
Key Performance Indicators
Joint Targeted Area Inspection (JTASerious Youth Violence
JTAI Headlines
New His Majesty's Inspectorate of Prisons Inspection Framework

0O O O O

The Cabinet Member update report — Education, attached to the report at
Appendix B, outlined information on the following:

e OFSTED Local Area Inspection preparation

e Delivering Better Value
e SEND

22



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (CHILDREN'S SERVICES
AND SAFEGUARDING) - TUESDAY 28TH NOVEMBER, 2023

Inclusion

School Improvement
Early Years

Virtual School
School Attendance
Exclusions

Councillors Roscoe and Doyle attended the meeting to present their
reports and to respond to any questions or issues raised by Members of
the Committee.

Members of the Committee raised the following questions/issues:
e The Social Work Academy graduates and how many were being
retained by Sefton Council upon graduation.
e The Early Help offer and details of the Leeds/Bradford model and
Early Help Hubs.
Progress made in the recruitment of Foster Carers.
The financial forecast and level of overspend.
Reasons for the overspend.
Practice Week in March 2024 and a reminder that Members could
get involved.
e The work around county lines issues.
e The reasons for a high level of school exclusions and managed
moves.
e The recruitment of more SEND officers
e The Zing Pilot.

RESOLVED: That

(1) the update reports from the Cabinet Member — Children’s Social
Care and the Cabinet Member — Education be noted; and
(2) Reports on the following issues be brought to future meetings of the
Committee:
(@) Exclusions and the Graduated Approach in Early Years
(b) The Zing Pilot
(c) Early Help Hubs
(d) Quality Assurance on EHCPs

34. CHILDREN'S SERVICES IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME

The Committee received a verbal update from the Executive Director of
Children’s Services on progress made on the Improvement Programme.

The Committee was advised that an Ofsted Monitoring Visithad recently
taken place, details of which could not be shared until the official letter
outlining the findings was received by the Council. This would be in
January 2024.

23



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (CHILDREN'S SERVICES
AND SAFEGUARDING) - TUESDAY 28TH NOVEMBER, 2023

RESOLVED:
That the update be noted.

35. SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITIES JOINT
COMMISSIONING PLAN

The Committee considered the joint report of the Executive Director of
Children’s Social Care and Education and Executive Director for Adult
Social Care and Health/NHS Place Director presenting the draft Special
Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) Joint Commissioning Strategy
for 2023 — 2026.

The report detailed the process of development and highlighted the key
points.

The following appendices were attached to the report:

e Equality Assessment Report
e The SEND Joint Commissioning Strategy 2023 — 2026
e Plan on the Page

Members of the Committee raised the following questions/issues:

e The cost implications and delivering best value.

e Training for social workers on Autistic Spectrum Disorders.

e The Special Educational Needs and Disabilities Information Advice
and Support Service (SENDIASS).

e Personal health budgets and how people were encouraged to make
the best use of them.

e The national shortage of education psychologists and how the
strategy supported this issue.

RESOLVED: That
(1) the information provided be noted; and

(2) a further report be submitted to a future meeting, to include
information on budget implications, the graduated approach and
commissioning and information on SENDIASS.

36. PERFORMANCE AND QUALITY

The Committee considered the report of the Assistant Director of
Children’s Services (Quality Assurance and Safeguarding) that set out the
quality assurance and performance headlines for the period August to
October 2023.

24



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (CHILDREN'S SERVICES
AND SAFEGUARDING) - TUESDAY 28TH NOVEMBER, 2023

The performance Scorecard was circulated on a supplementary agenda
and provided data and analysis of the Key Performance Indicators
identified as illustrative of ‘system health’.

Members of the Committee raised the following questions/issues:

e The figures for child protection conferences held within 15 days.

e The figures for the number of assessments completed within 45
days.

RESOLVED: That

(1) Members noted as performance capacity increases, data was now
beginning to focus on key areas of the service which were driving
high or low performance.

(2) Members noted assessment performance was an area where the
level of detail was supporting our understanding.

Members noted the quality assurance section of the report detailed the
findings of audits, amendments to the quality framework as well as the
focus of Quality Assurance activity for the coming period.

37. EDUCATION SCORECARD

This agenda item was postponed to a future meeting.

38. OFSTED INSPECTIONS

This agenda item was postponed to a future meeting.

39. CONSIDERATION OF THE TERMS OF REFERENCE AND
INCLUSION OF CO-OPTED MEMBERS ON THE COMMITTEE

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic
Officer proposing a review of the Committee’s Terms of Reference in
response to a petition received from the Voice of the Families group at the
meeting held on 26 September. The petition requested representation of a
further three independent people on the Committee who had lived
experience.

Subsequent to the meeting on 26 September 2023, Committee Members
had met informally to consider the request from the Voice of the Families
group; the membership of the Committee, including co-opted members;
the Terms of Reference for the Committee; and how best the Committee
could obtain views of service users.

It was noted that the Committee already had several co-opted members
from the Diocese, Archdiocese and Parent Governor Representatives, as
required by the Council’s Constitution. In addition, associate members

25



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (CHILDREN'S SERVICES
AND SAFEGUARDING) - TUESDAY 28TH NOVEMBER, 2023

from Healthwatch and an independent advisory member were also on the
Committee.

Members felt that the Terms of Reference within the Council’'s Constitution
could be streamlined to reflect statutory requirements and the priorities of
the Committee.

it was noted that the Committee would continue with its programme of
informal meetings and visits and would continue its efforts to seek the
views and perspectives of parents, carers and young people.

RESOLVED: That

(1) A review of the Terms of Reference for the Committee, as setout in
the Council’'s Constitution, to include the use of co-opted members
and the possibility of establishing a sub-committee to formally meet
with parent groups, be undertaken and any proposals for
amendments be submitted to the Adjourned Annual Meeting of the
Council to be held in May 2024; and

The Committee should continue to meet informally with groups of parents,
children and representative groups and expand this throughout the
Municipal Year, with the aim of ensuring that the voices of those with lived
experience are heard and inform the work of the Committee.

40. WORK PROGRAMME KEY DECISION FORWARD PLAN

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic
Officer that sought to:

e seek the views of the Committee on the Work Programme for the
remainder of the Municipal Year 2023/24;

¢ indicate whether representatives of the Police and other Mullti-
Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH) team members should be
invited to attend a future formal meeting of the Committee, or if the
item should be referred to an informal meeting of Committee
Members;

e note that there were no items for pre-scrutiny by the Committee
from the latest Key Decision Forward Plan;

e note the informal meetings of Committee Members and site visits to
be undertaken during 2023/24;

e note the training proposals available from the Local Government
Association (LGA) and in-house;

e consider the topic of Special Educational Needs and Disabilities
(SEND) as a potential item for in-depth scrutiny during 2023/24; and

e receive an update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority
Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

26



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (CHILDREN'S SERVICES
AND SAFEGUARDING) - TUESDAY 28TH NOVEMBER, 2023

RESOLVED: That

1)

)

(3)

(4)

()

(6)

(7)

the Work Programme for 2023/24, as set out at Appendix A to the
report, be noted, along with the additional items agreed during this
meeting as follows:

(a)Exclusions and the Graduated Approach in Early Years

(b) The Zing Pilot

(c) Early Help Hubs and the Leeds/Bradford model

(d) Quality assurance on EHCP’s

(e) Further report on issues raised on the SEND Joint

Commissioning Plan report;

The Police and other Multi-Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH) team
members be invited to attend a future formal meeting of the
Committee;

the fact that there are no items for pre-scrutiny from the Key
Decision Forward Plan that fall under the remit of the Committee,
on this occasion, be noted;

the informal meetings of Committee Members and site visits to be
undertaken during 2023/24, as set out at Appendix B be noted;

the training proposals available from the Local Government
Association and in-house be noted;

the topic of Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) be
approved for in-depth scrutiny by Members of the Committee during
2023/24 and relevant activities be included in the schedule of the
informal meetings of Committee Members and site visits to be
undertaken during 2023/24, as set out at Appendix B; and

the update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority
Overview and Scrutiny Committee be noted.

27



